Robust Domain Generalisation with Causal Invariant
Bayesian Neural Networks
Gaël Gendron1, Michael Witbrock1, Gillian Dobbie1
1NAOInstitute, University of Auckland, New Zealand
Correspondence: gael.gendron@auckland.ac.nz
Abstract
Deep neural networks can obtain impressive performance on various tasks under
the assumption that their training domain is identical to their target domain. Perfor-

[20] Fangrui Lv, Jian Liang, Shuang Li, Bin Zang, Chi Harold Liu, Ziteng Wang, and Di Liu.
Causality inspired representation learning for domain generalization. In IEEE/CVF Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans, LA, USA, June
18-24, 2022, pp. 8036–8046. IEEE, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00788. URL
[21] David JC MacKay. A practical bayesian framework for backpropagation networks. Neural
computation, 4(3):448–472, 1992.
[22] Martin Magris and Alexandros Iosifidis. Bayesian learning for neural networks: an algorithmic
survey. Artif. Intell. Rev., 56(10):11773–11823, 2023. doi: 10.1007/S10462-023-10443-1. URL
[23] Divyat Mahajan, Shruti Tople, and Amit Sharma. Domain generalization using causal matching.
In Marina Meila and Tong Zhang (eds.), Proceedings of the 38th International Conference on
Machine Learning, ICML 2021, 18-24 July 2021, Virtual Event, volume 139 of Proceedings of
Machine Learning Research, pp. 7313–7324. PMLR, 2021. URL http://proceedings.mlr.
press/v139/mahajan21b.html.
[24] Chengzhi Mao, Kevin Xia, James Wang, Hao Wang, Junfeng Yang, Elias Bareinboim, and
Carl Vondrick. Causal transportability for visual recognition. In IEEE/CVF Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans, LA, USA, June
18-24, 2022, pp. 7511–7521. IEEE, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00737. URL
[25] Judea Pearl. Causality. Cambridge university press, 2009.
[26] Jonas Peters, Dominik Janzing, and Bernhard Schölkopf. Elements of causal inference: founda-
tions and learning algorithms. The MIT Press, 2017.
[27] Hrittik Roy, Marco Miani, Carl Henrik Ek, Philipp Hennig, Marvin Pförtner, Lukas Tatzel,
and Søren Hauberg. Reparameterization invariance in approximate bayesian inference. CoRR,
abs/2406.03334, 2024. doi: 10.48550/ARXIV.2406.03334. URL https://doi.org/10.
48550/arXiv.2406.03334.
[28] Bernhard Schölkopf, Francesco Locatello, Stefan Bauer, Nan Rosemary Ke, Nal Kalchbrenner,
Anirudh Goyal, and Yoshua Bengio. Toward causal representation learning. Proc. IEEE, 109
(5):612–634, 2021. doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2021.3058954. URL https://doi.org/10.1109/
JPROC.2021.3058954.
[29] Mrinank Sharma, Sebastian Farquhar, Eric T. Nalisnick, and Tom Rainforth. Do bayesian neural
networks need to be fully stochastic? In Francisco J. R. Ruiz, Jennifer G. Dy, and Jan-Willem
van de Meent (eds.), International Conference on Artificial Intelligence and Statistics, 25-27
April 2023, Palau de Congressos, Valencia, Spain, volume 206 of Proceedings of Machine
Learning Research, pp. 7694–7722. PMLR, 2023. URL https://proceedings.mlr.press/
v206/sharma23a.html.
[30] Paras Sheth, Raha Moraffah, K. Selçuk Candan, Adrienne Raglin, and Huan Liu. Domain
generalization - A causal perspective. CoRR, abs/2209.15177, 2022. doi: 10.48550/ARXIV.
2209.15177. URL https://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2209.15177.
[31] Hemanth Venkateswara, Jose Eusebio, Shayok Chakraborty, and Sethuraman Panchanathan.
Deep hashing network for unsupervised domain adaptation. In 2017 IEEE Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017, Honolulu, HI, USA, July 21-26, 2017,
pp. 5385–5394. IEEE Computer Society, 2017. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.572. URL https:
//doi.org/10.1109/CVPR.2017.572.
[32] Vikas Verma, Alex Lamb, Christopher Beckham, Amir Najafi, Ioannis Mitliagkas, David Lopez-
Paz, and Yoshua Bengio. Manifold mixup: Better representations by interpolating hidden states.
In Kamalika Chaudhuri and Ruslan Salakhutdinov (eds.), Proceedings of the 36th International

[33] Xinyi Wang, Michael Saxon, Jiachen Li, Hongyang Zhang, Kun Zhang, and William Yang
Wang. Causal balancing for domain generalization. In The Eleventh International Conference
on Learning Representations, ICLR 2023, Kigali, Rwanda, May 1-5, 2023. OpenReview.net,
2023. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=F91SROvVJ_6.
[34] Mengyue Yang, Furui Liu, Zhitang Chen, Xinwei Shen, Jianye Hao, and Jun Wang.
Causalvae: Disentangled representation learning via neural structural causal models. In
IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2021, virtual,
June 19-25, 2021, pp. 9593–9602. Computer Vision Foundation / IEEE, 2021. doi:
10.1109/CVPR46437.2021.00947. URL https://openaccess.thecvf.com/content/
CVPR2021/html/Yang_CausalVAE_Disentangled_Representation_Learning_via_
Neural_Structural_Causal_Models_CVPR_2021_paper.html.
[35] Hanlin Zhang, Yi-Fan Zhang, Weiyang Liu, Adrian Weller, Bernhard Schölkopf, and Eric P.
Xing. Towards principled disentanglement for domain generalization. In IEEE/CVF Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans, LA, USA, June
18-24, 2022, pp. 8014–8024. IEEE, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00786. URL
[36] Hongyi Zhang, Moustapha Cissé, Yann N. Dauphin, and David Lopez-Paz. mixup: Beyond
empirical risk minimization. In 6th International Conference on Learning Representations,
ICLR 2018, Vancouver, BC, Canada, April 30 - May 3, 2018, Conference Track Proceedings.